ATV "All-Terrain Vehicle" means a motorized vehicle with not less than three wheels and not
more than six nonhighway tires that is limited in engine displacement to less than one thousand (L000)

cubic centimeters and in total dry weight to less than one thousand two hundred (1200) pounds and

that has a seat or saddle designed to be straddled by the operator and handlebars for steering control.
2. "Off-Road Utility Vehicle" (UTV) means a motorized flotation-tire vehicle with not less than

four and not more than eight low pressure tires that is limited in engine displacement to less than L500